

No. 16-111

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of Colorado*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE SHERIF GIRGIS
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

Robert P. George
Counsel of Record
Robinson & McElwee PLLC
700 Virginia Street East
Suite 400
Charleston, West Virginia 25301
(304) 344-5800
rpg@ramlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. This Court should not recognize a new public interest in shielding citizens from the distress of being confronted with moral or political ideas deemed offensive or demeaning 5

 a. This Court has repeatedly held that the state has no legitimate interest in reducing negative reactions to ideas it finds demeaning 5

 b. Allowing states to curtail First Amendment rights in order to reduce distressed reactions to ideas that the majority finds offensive would impair civil liberties while making no meaningful difference to whether people might experience such distress 8

 c. Letting majorities ban conduct precisely for conveying ideas they find offensive would dampen pluralism, ossify political orthodoxies, and slow social reform 12

- i. Our law has prized and guarded the ability of deeply upsetting exercises of religion and speech to enable moral and social reform 12
 - ii. This Court has recognized that the distress associated with offensive ideas is a feature, not a defect, of a society open to reform 14
 - d. The goal of avoiding distressing ideas for the sake of dignity cuts both ways in this case 16
- II. This Court has noted the intangible or dignitary benefits of coercing discriminatory *conduct*. But it has never approved of coercing *expression* so as to silence or contradict a speaker’s allegedly bigoted message; twice it has done just the opposite 18
- III. Even if states may sometimes compel speech to fight intangible dignitary harms, there is a *difference in kind* between the social meaning of Phillips’ conscientious decision in this case, and the social harms fought by laws whose dignitary benefits this Court has touted. 20
 - a. In toppling barriers to social, political, and economic mobility, antidiscrimination law naturally disrupts related cultural norms—unfair assumptions about a group’s basic abilities, character, interests, or place in society 24

- b. Here context and history prove that Phillips’ convictions don’t rest on assumptions about any group’s basic competence, character, or social role . . . 27
 - i. Under strict scrutiny, courts must look to context to measure the *marginal* costs of granting Phillips’ *particular* kind of claim 29
 - ii. The only marginal “benefit” of rejecting Phillips’ argument is constitutionally illegitimate: to suppress the distress of being confronted with offensive ideas 32
- CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baumgartner v. United States</i> , 322 U.S. 665 (1944)	14
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	4, 6, 35
<i>Boy Scouts v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	35
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	16
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	12, 14, 16
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	28, 29, 30, 36
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	29
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	18, 21, 24
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	4, 6
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	6, 7, 12, 13, 16, 36
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	8
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	3, 17, 22, 33
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	7, 13, 35
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	18, 19, 25, 26, 35
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966)	26
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949)	14
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Schwimmer</i> , 279 U.S. 644 (1929)	12
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	25
<i>West Virginia v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	7, 14
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	29, 30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- 3 BRUCE ACKERMAN, *WE THE PEOPLE: THE CIVIL RIGHTS REVOLUTION* (2014) 22, 34
- Catholic Church, *Catechism of the Catholic Church: Revised in Accordance with the Official Latin Text Promulgated by Pope John Paul II*, 2nd ed. (Vatican City: Libreria Editrice Vaticana, 1997) 10
- Dan Corner, John 6:53 and the Catholic *Holy Eucharist*, *EVANGELICAL OUTREACH*, <http://perma.cc/9UNW-4DG9> 10
- John Corvino, “Reply to Anderson and Girgis,” in CORVINO, ET AL., *DEBATING RELIGIOUS LIBERTY AND DISCRIMINATION* 226 (2017) 11
- John Finnis, *Law, Morality, and Sexual Orientation*, 69 *Notre Dame L. Rev.* 1049 (1994) 33
- SHERIF GIRGIS, ET AL., *WHAT IS MARRIAGE? MAN AND WOMAN: A DEFENSE* (2012) 33
- Andrew Koppelman, “A Free Speech Response to the Gay Rights/Religious Liberty Conflict.” 110 *Nw. U. L. Rev.* 1125 (2016) 10, 15
- Andrew Koppelman, *Gay Rights, Religious Accommodations, and the Purposes of Antidiscrimination Law*, 88 *S. Cal. L. Rev.* 619 (2015) 11, 30

Douglas Laycock, *Civil Unions: Making Religious Exemptions Work*, UNIV. OF CHI. LAW SCH. FACULTY BLOG (May 10, 2009, 2:41 PM), <http://uchicagolaw.typepad.com/faculty/2009/05/civil-unions-making-religious-exemptions-work.html> 31

Douglas Laycock, *Freedom of Speech That Is Both Religious and Political*, 29 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 793 (1996) 13

Douglas Laycock, *What Arizona SB1062 Actually Said*, THE WASH. POST (Feb. 27, 2014), <http://www.washingtonpost.com/news/volokh-conspiracy/wp/2014/02/27/guest-post-from-prof-doug-laycock-what-arizona-sb1062-actually-said/> 31

Who Oppose or Strongly Oppose Gay Marriage Who Are Muslim, PEW RESEARCH CENTER, <http://www.pewforum.org/religious-landscape-study/religious-tradition/muslim/views-about-same-sex-marriage/opposestrongly-oppose/> 9
